

# 06-1760-ag(L)

06-2750-ag(CON), 06-5358-ag(CON)

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., CBS BROADCASTING INC.,  
WLS TELEVISION, INC., KTRK TELEVISION, INC.,  
KMBC HEARST-ARGYLE TELEVISION, INC., ABC, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

—against—

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents,*

*(caption continued on inside front cover)*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM AN ORDER OF  
THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**  
**CBS BROADCASTING INC., ABC, INC., WLS TELEVISION, INC.,**  
**AND KTRK TELEVISION, INC. AND INTERVENORS**  
**NBC UNIVERSAL, INC. AND NBC TELEMUNDO LICENSE CO.**

---

JONATHAN H. ANSHELL  
CBS BROADCASTING INC.  
4024 Radford Avenue  
Studio City, California 91604

SUSANNA M. LOWY  
CBS BROADCASTING INC.  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, New York 10019

ROBERT CORN-REVERE  
RONALD G. LONDON  
AMBER L. HUSBANDS  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20006-3402  
(202) 973-4200

*Attorneys for Petitioner*  
*CBS Broadcasting Inc.*

September 16, 2009

---

---

NBC UNIVERSAL, INC., NBC TELEMUNDO LICENSE CO.,  
NBC TELEVISION AFFILIATES, FBC TELEVISION AFFILIATES ASSOCIATION,  
CBS TELEVISION NETWORK AFFILIATES, CENTER FOR THE CREATIVE  
COMMUNITY, INC., doing business as Center for Creative Voices  
in Media, Inc, ABC TELEVISION AFFILIATES ASSOCIATION,

*Intervenors.*

---

JOHN W. ZUCKER  
ABC, INC.  
77 West 66th Street  
New York, New York 10023

SETH P. WAXMAN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 663-6000

*Attorneys for Petitioners*  
*ABC, Inc., WLS Television, Inc.,*  
*and KTRK Television, Inc.*

SUSAN WEINER  
NBC UNIVERSAL, INC.  
30 Rockefeller Plaza  
New York, New York 10112

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

*Attorneys for Intervenors*  
*NBC Universal, Inc. and*  
*NBC Telemundo License Co.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE FCC’S NEW FLEETING EXPLETIVES POLICY IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER <i>PACIFICA</i> .....	4
A. The FCC Created a Restrained Enforcement Policy to Avoid a First Amendment Conflict .....	4
B. The Fleeting Expletives Exception Is Constitutionally Required.....	5
1. The Fleeting Expletives Exception Was Formulated, Defended, and Applied to Address Constitutional Doubts.....	5
2. The FCC Cannot Constitutionally Jettison the Fleeting Expletives Exception.....	9
C. Without the Policy of Restraint, FCC Enforcement Has Become Standardless and Unpredictable .....	11
D. The FCC’s New Enforcement Policy Has Had a Massive Chilling Effect on Protected Speech.....	15
II. <i>PACIFICA</i> IS A VERY NARROW HOLDING WHOSE UNDERLYING ASSUMPTIONS HAVE BEEN ECLIPSED BY LEGAL AND TECHNOLOGICAL DEVELOPMENTS.....	18
A. <i>Pacifica</i> Established Only a Narrow Exception to Established First Amendment Principles .....	18

B.	Technological Assumptions Underlying the <i>Pacifica</i> Exception Are No Longer Valid .....	19
1.	Broadcasting is Not Uniquely Pervasive .....	21
2.	Broadcasting is Not Uniquely Accessible to Children.....	25
C.	The Law Must Adjust to the Changed Circumstances .....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)(5)-(7)	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND VIRUS CERTIFICATION	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996) .....	15
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 852 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	10, 20
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 932 F.2d 1504 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	16, 25
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	12
<i>Bad Frog Brewery v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Banzhaf v. FCC</i> , 405 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1968) .....	12
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	19
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957).....	19
<i>CBS v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	11, 24, 27
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	14
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , No. 08-1114, 2009 WL 2633763 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 28, 2009) .....	28
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	14

<i>Cruz v. Ferre</i> , 755 F.2d 1415 (11th Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	21, 24, 27, 28
<i>Eclipse Enters., Inc. v. Gulotta</i> , 134 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Fabulous Assocs. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 896 F.2d 780 (3d Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009) .....	passim
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	24
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	passim
<i>Forsyth County, Ga. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	16
<i>Fox v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2007).....	passim
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	27
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	7
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	6
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	10
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	10

<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Utility Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009).....	27
<i>Pacifica Found. v. FCC</i> , 556 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	6
<i>Radio-Television News Directors Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 184 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	28
<i>Radio-Television News Directors Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 229 F.3d 269 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	28
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	20
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	6, 15, 18, 27
<i>Sable Commc’ns v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	passim
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. N.Y.</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	10
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	18
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	21, 24
<i>United States v. 12 200-ft. Reels of Film</i> , 413 U.S. 123 (1973).....	18
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	12, 18, 25, 27

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(a).....	1
18 U.S.C. § 1464.....	4, 10, 29

47 U.S.C. § 326 .....	8
Child Safe Viewing Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-452, 122 Stat. 5025 (Dec. 2, 2008) .....	22

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	passim
---------------------------	--------

**ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

<i>2002 Biennial Regulatory Review – Review of the Commission’s Broadcast Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 18 FCC Rcd. 13620 (2003)</i> .....	21
<i>A Citizen’s Complaint Against Pacifica Found. Station WBAI(FM), New York, N.Y., 56 F.C.C.2d 94 (1975)</i> .....	4
<i>Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming, 24 FCC Rcd. 542 (2009)</i> .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Complaints Against Various Broadcast Licensees Regarding Their Airing of the “Golden Globe Awards” Program, 19 FCC Rcd. 4975 (2004)</i> .....	9, 15
<i>Complaints Against Various Television Licensees Regarding Their Broadcast on November 11, 2004, of the ABC Television Network’s Presentation of the Film “Saving Private Ryan,” 20 FCC Rcd. 4507 (2005)</i> .....	17
<i>Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between February 2, 2002 and March 8, 2005, 21 FCC Rcd. 2664 (2006)</i> .....	13

<i>Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between February 2, 2002 and March 8, 2005,</i> 21 FCC Rcd. 13299 (2006) .....	9, 12, 13, 15
<i>Implementation of the Child Safe Viewing Act; Examination of Parental Control Technologies for Video or Audio Programming,</i> FCC 09-69 (released Aug. 31, 2009).....	21, 22, 25, 26
<i>Industry Guidance on the Commission’s Case Law Interpreting 18 U.S.C. § 1464 and Enforcement Policies Regarding Broadcasting Indecency,</i> 16 FCC Rcd. 7999 (2001) .....	13
<i>Infinity Broad. Corp. of Pa.,</i> 3 FCC Rcd. 930 (1987) .....	8
<i>Infinity Broad. of Pa.,</i> 2 FCC Rcd. 2705 (1987) .....	8
<i>Pacifica Radio,</i> 2 FCC Rcd. 2698 (1987) .....	8, 20
<i>Petition for Reconsideration of a Citizen’s Complaint Against Pacifica Foundation Station WBAI(FM),</i> 59 F.C.C.2d 892 (1976) .....	7, 11, 12
<i>WGBH Educ. Found.,</i> 69 F.C.C.2d 1250 (1978) .....	8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>How DVRs are Changing the National Landscape, The Nielsen Company, April 2009, <a href="http://blog.nielsen.com/nielsenwire/wp-content/uploads/2009/04/dvr_tvlandscape_043009.pdf">http://blog.nielsen.com/nielsenwire/wp-content/uploads/2009/04/dvr_tvlandscape_043009.pdf</a>.....</i>	23
<i>Jeremy Pelofsky, Profanity Concerns Prompt CBS to Show ‘9/11’ on Web, REUTERS (Sept. 9, 2006) .....</i>	16
<i>John Eggerton, Sinclair to Delay 9/11 Doc, BROADCASTING &amp; CABLE (Sept. 1, 2006) .....</i>	16

John Eggerton, *Pappas Won't Air CBS' 9-11 Doc*, BROADCASTING &  
CABLE (Sept. 7, 2006).....16

Lisa de Moraes, “*Saving Private Ryan*”: *A New Casualty of the  
Indecency War*, WASH. POST (Nov. 11, 2004).....17
